This gives a total population of 5,485 for the study. 
 The proportionate sampling technique was used to select 10% of the membership size in each of the 
women organizations used for this study.  This gave 215 women for Khana and 333 women for Tai Local 
Governments. Thus a total of five hundred and forty-eight (548) women participated in the study.The 
instrument used for data collection was a structured questionnaire titled ‘Questionnaire on Women Education 
and Participation in Community Development (QWEPCD)’. The instrument was structured in line with the 
modified 4- point Likert Rating Scale as follows:

[...]

This gives a total population of 5,485 for the study. 
 The proportionate sampling technique was used to select 10% of the membership size in each of the 
women organizations used for this study.  This gave 215 women for Khana and 333 women for Tai Local 
Governments. Thus a total of five hundred and forty-eight (548) women participated in the study.The 
instrument used for data collection was a structured questionnaire titled ‘Questionnaire on Women Education 
and Participation in Community Development (QWEPCD)’. The instrument was structured in line with the 
modified 4- point Likert Rating Scale as follows: